
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 18TH MARCH 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 
2024. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Perry - 23/01981/FUL (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

Construction of 4 No Dwellinghouses and Alterations to Existing Vehicular Access 
- Land Adjacent 26 West Perry, Perry. 
 

(b) Offord Cluny And Offord Darcy - 23/01135/FUL (Pages 39 - 62) 
 

Change of use to equine use and grazing for personal use – Retrospective - 
Offord Meadow, Station Lane, Offord Cluny. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 63 - 64) 
 



To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
7th day of March 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169. 
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council. 
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19th 
February 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S Wakeford. 

 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd January 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 51 by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 

49 AGENDA ITEM 3A - CONVERSION OF DWELLING TO CREATE 2 X 2-
BEDROOM DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION 
WORKS - 13 NEEDINGWORTH ROAD, ST IVES, PE27 5JP - 23/01615/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be not determined. 
 

50 AGENDA ITEM 3B - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE AND 
OUTBUILDING AND ERECTION OF TWO NEW DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND AMENITY SPACE - CHESTERTON 
LODGE FARM, GREAT NORTH ROAD, CHESTERTON, PETERBOROUGH, 
PE7 3UE - 23/01828/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be not determined. 
 

Page 3 of 64

Agenda Item 1



51 APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3-BEDROOM 
BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING - LAND REAR OF 17 HIGH 
STREET, BLUNTISHAM - 23/01709/FUL  
 
(L Bevans, Agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 48 for Members’ Interests. 
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted a report 
(a copy of which are appended in the Minute Book) on an application for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the report had been 
prepared. Having taken into account relevant local and national policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposal would result in a development that by virtue of its 
design and location, would result in the introduction of a tandem 
form of development that is out of keeping with the prevailing 
pattern and grain of development along this part of the High Street 
and does not respect the character, appearance and form of the 
Bluntisham Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP9, LP11, LP12 and LP34 
of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and Section 16 
of the National Planning Policy Framework in this regard. The 
proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the 
character of the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, 
contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 

 
b) The proposed development would result in an intensification of the 

existing access to be a shared access for the existing dwelling and 
the proposed dwelling. Due to this, the proposed access would not 
be able to achieve the appropriate vehicle to vehicle visibility 
splays. The proposal would therefore fail to provide safe and 
acceptable access arrangements for the proposed development 
and would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036. 

 
52 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of three recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  

Page 4 of 64



 
that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 
Chair 

 

Page 5 of 64



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th MARCH 2024 

Case No: 23/01981/FUL 
  
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF 4 NO DWELLINGHOUSES AND 

ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS 
 
Location: LAND ADJACENT 26, WEST PERRY, PERRY 
 
Applicant: MR DUBERLY 
 
Grid Ref: 514670 266993 
 
Date of Registration:   17th October 2023 
 
Parish: BLUNTISHAM 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is accessed off the northeastern side of West Perry (the 

B661) between Nos. 26 and No.30 (Treetop Cottage) and 
comprises of open scrubland within a triangular-shaped plot which 
sits to the rear of the singular dwelling of No.26 West Perry. 
Dwellings in the immediate area are generally detached, however 
there is no uniformity in layout, setbacks, form materials or age, 
although Tree Top Cottage to the southeast and No.29 West Perry 
to the southwest across the road from the host dwelling are Grade 
II Listed Buildings. The site is surrounded by other residential 
development comprising the established dwellings on Armstrong 
Close to the north and Whitehall Way to the east.   

 
1.2 The site is situated in flood zone 1 according to the Environment 

Agency’s Flood Maps for Planning and the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment. There are no legally protected 
trees in the vicinity. 
 
Proposal 

 

Page 7 of 64

Agenda Item 3a



1.3 This Planning permission is sought for the construction of 4 No 
dwellinghouses and alterations to existing vehicular access land 
adjacent 26 
[...]


5.2 Cambridgeshire County Council’s Highway Authority – No 
objections subject to a pre-commencement condition requiring a 
Written Scheme of Investigation be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority in writing and an informative relating 
to the pre-commencement condition. 

 
 
5.3 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Environmental Protection 

Officer – No objection, subject to a Construction Environment 
Management Plan be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing prior to commencement of works. 

 
5.4 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Conservation Officer – Objects. 

The proposed development, and in particular Unit 4 located within 
the access road, is considered to be harmful to the setting of Tree 
Top Cottage and 29 West Perry because of its close proximity to 
it, its intrusion into its setting and its conflict with the character of 
the Listed Building and with the relationship which this Listed 
Building has with the Listed Building at Number 29 and the wider 
group of nearby historic buildings. The proposal is also omits to 
include a Heritage Statement which is a requirement of paragraph 
200 of the 2023 NPPF.  

 
5.5 HDC Trees Officer -No objection subject to a condition to ensure 

tree protection is undertaken in accordance with submitted plans. 
 
5.6 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Urban Design Forum – Object.  
 The scale and appearance would be out of keeping with character 

of West Perry, contrary to Local Plan Policy LP11 and LP12 parts 
a, b and c. It is recommended that the application is withdrawn and 
a revised application submitted based on the recommended 
changes set out above.    

 
5.7 Cambridgeshire County Archaeology – No objections subject to a 

pre-commencement condition requiring a Written Scheme of 
Investigation be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing and an informative relating to the pre-
commencement condition.  

6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.
[...]
 this instance. 

 
7.27 Notwithstanding the density, The dwellings therefore would be out 

of scale and appearance to the dwellings in the vicinity and are 
therefore unacceptable as submitted. 

 
7.28 By virtue of poor design and the proposed two storey height, the 

proposed development would not contribute positively to the 
character and identity of the area and would not successfully 
integrate with adjoining buildings, the routes and spaces between 
buildings, topography and landscape, contrary to Policies LP11 
and LP12 parts a and b of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, 
the placemaking principles set out in Chapter 3 of the HDC Design 
Guide SPD 2017 and paragraph 130 parts a - d of the NPPF 2023. 
The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the 
character of the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, 
contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 

 
Impact on Heritage Assets 
 
7.29 The proposal does not fall within any designated Conservation 

Area, but does fall within the setting of the following listed 
buildings: Tree Top Cottage, which is a domestic Grade II Listed 
Building sitting to the immediate southeast of the site and 29 West 
Perry, which is a domestic Grade II Listed Building sitting to the 
south on the opposite side of West Perry road. 

 
7.30 Section 66 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990 states that in 

considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning 
authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving 

Page 16 of 64



the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or 
historic interest which it possesses. 

 
7.31 Paras 195 - 204 of the NPPF provide advice on proposals affecting 

heritage assets and how to consider different levels of harm. Para. 
206 states 'Any harm to, or loss of, the signific
[...]
ers 25 and 21 West Perry). These two buildings, although 
not Listed, are recorded in the 1880 OS map and form part of a 
group of surviving historic buildings of the village together with the 
Listed Buildings Tree Top Cottage, Number 29, and Manor Farm 
(to the east). 

 
7.43 The proposed development, and in particular Unit 4 located within 

the access road, is considered to be harmful to the setting of Tree 
Top Cottage because of its close proximity to it, its intrusion into 
its setting and its conflict with the character of the 
Listed Building and with the relationship which this Listed Building 

Page 19 of 64



has with the Listed Building at Number 29 and the wider group of 
nearby historic buildings. 

 
7.44 The NPPF states that Local Planning Authorities should look for 

opportunities for new development within the setting of heritage 
assets to enhance or better reveal their significance (Para 212) 
but this proposal within the settings of the two Listed Buildings is 
not considered to enhance or better reveal their significance. 

 
7.45 The NPPF requires that if there is harm, even where that harm is 

less than substantial, then it must be outweighed by public benefit 
and that public benefit must be so great that it also outweighs the 
statutory duty of Huntingdonshire District Council to have special 
regard to the preservation of the historic and architectural interest 
of a Listed Building. The applicant has not provided details of such 
public benefit. 

 
7.46 In addition, there was no Heritage Statement submitted, as 

required by the NPPF and no description of the significance of 
the heritage assets affected. 

 
7.47 The proposed development, and in particular Unit 4, by reason of 

its close siting would detrimentally intrude upon the setting of the 
Grade II Listed Buildings known as Tree Top Cottage to the east 
and No.29 West Perry to the south, conflicting with the character 
of the Listed Building and with the relationship which this Listed 
Building has with the Listed Building at Number 29 and the wider 
group of nearby historic buildings. As a result, the proposal would 
result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade II 
Listed Buildings and therefore fails to preserve the setting of 
historic interest which it possesses. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. Furthermore, no Heritage Statement has been 
submitted as part of the application to allow the Local Planning 
Authority to assess any convincing justification of the proposals 
impact to a designated heritage asset. The proposal therefore fails 
to comply with Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Paragraphs 195-214 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and Policies LP2 and 
LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. The proposal 
would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the character of 
the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, contrary to 
criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 

 
Residential Amenity 
 

7.48 Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 states a proposal will be 
supported where a high standard of amenity is provided for all 
users and occupiers of the proposed development and maintained 
for users and occupiers of neighbouring land and buildings. 

Page 20 of 64



 
Amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
7.49 The site is surrounded by residential development, with Plot 1 

abutting No.24 West Perry on its northeastern rear side and No.26 
West Perry on its southeastern side elevation. Plots 2 and 3 are 
closest to Nos.10 and 12 Armstrong Close and Nos.10-24 on the 
western side of Whitehall Way. Plot 4 would be closest to No.30 
West Perry (Tree Top Cottage). The occupiers of No.8 Armstrong 
Close have raised concerns including overlooking, noise and dust. 

 
7.50 A site visit was carried out by the case officer during the 

consultation period of the application. Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer has considered the 
proposal and have raised no concerns regarding the development, 
subject to a pre-commencement condition relating to a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) which 
would be added to any consent given to the application should the 
application be approved. The comments from neighbours are 
noted in relation to noise and dust. A CEMP condition would 
ensure the residential amenity of neighbouring properties are 
protected during construction phase especially in regard to noise 
and dust. 

 
7.51 In terms of overlooking, Page 143 of the Huntingdonshire District 

Design Guide sets out that: ‘A general rule of thumb of 21 metre 
distance between properties ensures privacy for residential use.’ 
The first floor rear elevation of Plot 1 features two Velux windows 
serving an ensuite and bathroom 1.516 metres from floor level 
within 21 metres (approximately 8 metres) from the rear private 
amenity area of 24 West Perry. However, these can be 
conditioned to be obscure-glazed with hung opening in the event 
of a approval decision being made on the application. Plots 2 and 
3 would not breach the 21m distance (including No.8 Armstrong 
Close), nor would the 21m guidance be breached from Plot 4. Any 
overlooking impacts would therefore be acceptable in this 
instance. Given the separation distances and orientation of the 
proposed dwellings, any loss of light impacts would not be 
significant enough to warrant a refusal on overshadowing impacts. 

 
7.52 However, there is concern that Plot 1 would provide an oppressive 

outlook to the existing dwelling at 26 West Perry by virtue of a 
blank side elevation at first floor approximately 10.4 metres from 
the rear of the existing dwelling at No.26. While not a policy 
requirement, an accepted general rule of thumb is that a 12 metre 
distance should be provided where dwellings are the same 
number of storeys. In this case, the proposal breaches this 
distance as both dwellings, being two-storey in nature is less than 
12 metres. 

 
7.53 Plot 1 would have a blank side elevation at first floor which would 

be approximately 10.4 metres from the rear elevation of the 

Page 21 of 64



existing dwelling at No.26 West Perry. Due to the siting of Plot 1 
and the insufficient separation distance, Plot 1 would result in a 
significant overbearing impact to the rear garden and rear 
elevation of No 26. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy LP14 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
 
Amenity for future occupiers 
 
7.54 Having regard to the amenity of future occupants of the proposed 

dwellings, all Plots would all be served by private amenity space 
in the form of private garden areas and bin and cycle stores areas 
would be located in suitable locations so to not impact unduly upon 
neighbouring amenity. 

 
7.55 The internal floor area (GIA) of the dwellings would measure 131.9 

sqm for Plot 1 which is a 3-bedroom, 5 person dwelling, 92.4 sqm 
for Plots 2 and 3 which would be two bedroom, for person 
dwellings and 121.3 sqm for Plot 4, which would be a 3-bedroom, 
5 person dwelling. Nationally described space standards (NDSS) 
dictate that for 3 bedroomed, 5 person dwellings a minimum GIA 
of 93sqm is required while a 2 bedroomed 4 person dwelling a GIA 
of 79 sqm. The proposal therefore accords with NDSS. 
Accordance with the NDSS is not a policy requirement within the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 but provides some context in 
terms of living space. In this instance, the proposed internal space 
is considered appropriately functional and acceptable such that 
future occupiers would experience a good standard of amenity in 
this regard. 

 
Highway Safety & Parking Provision 
 

7.56 Policies LP16 a
[...]
e a hollow way, moat, ditches and 
earthwork banks (Cambridgeshire Historic Environment Record 
reference. 11366), as well as a rectangular earthwork enclosure 
set within Perry Woods (CHER ref. MCB29309). A further moated 
sites is known at Manor Farm to the Southeast where the moated 
enclosure was overlain by the remains of a 16th century house 
(CHER ref. 00478). Evidence suggests that the area to the 
adjacent north of the development was utilised for ridge and furrow 
cultivation in this period, known from cropmarks prior to later 
development in the area (CHER refs. MCB18710 and 116020). 
Although little archaeological investigation has yet to be 
undertaken in the area, evidence from cropmarks and find spots 
indicate earlier activity in the vicinity. The postulated route of a 
Roman road between Dorchester-on-Thames to Alconbury is 
known to the east of the development area. Finds reported from 
the area include Roman metalwork such as coins, weights, 
brooches and horse fittings (CHER ref. 11756), a Anglo-Saxon 
buckle (CHER ref. 11756A) and a medieval coin (CHER ref. 
11756B). 

 
7.81 Whilst the Historic Environment Team have raised no objection to 

the proposed development, it is recommended that the site should 
be subject to a programme of archaeological investigation secured 

Page 26 of 64



through the inclusion of a pre- commencement condition. Subject 
to this, the proposal would comply with Policy LP34 of the Local 
Plan. 

 
Conclusion 
 

7.82 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
7.83 The proposed design of the dwellings is unacceptable. 
 
7.84 The proposed development, and in particular Plot 4 by reason of 

its close siting would detrimentally intrude upon the setting of the 
Grade II Listed Buildings known as Tree Top Cottage to the east 
and No.29 West Perry to the south and therefore result in less than 
substantial harm. The proposal is not considered to generate 
sufficient public benefits to outweigh the identified harm.  

 
7.85 The proposal would fail to protect the residential amenity of 

neighbouring property No.26 West Perry. 
 
7.86 It is also worth noting that a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 

provision of wheeled bins has not been provided during the course 
of the application.  

 
7.87 The development plan is considered to be up-to-date and carries 

substantial weight. Paragraph 12 of the NPPF 2023 advises that 
where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-date 
development plan, permission should not usually be granted. 

 
7.88 Looking at the benefits of the proposal, the Council can 

demonstrate a five-year housing land supply and therefore the 
provision of 4 additional dwellings is given only moderate weight. 
There would also be only limited, short-term economic benefits 
arising from the construction of the development. Carefully 
weighing up all of the material considerations considered within 
this report, it is concluded that the conflict with the development 
plan policies are not outweighed by the benefits of the 
development. 

 
7.89 Having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would not accord with local and 
national planning policy. Therefore it is recommended that 
planning permission be refused. 

8. RECOMMENDATION - REFUSAL for the following reasons 
 

1. By virtue of poor design and the proposed two storey height, the 
proposed development would not contribute positively to the 
character and identity of the area and would not successfully 

Page 27 of 64



integrate with adjoining buildings, the routes and spaces between 
buildings, topography and landscape, contrary to Policies LP11 
and LP12 parts a and b of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, 
the placemaking principles set out in Chapter 3 of the HDC Design 
Guide SPD 2017 and paragraph 130 parts a - d of the NPPF 2023. 
The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the 
character of the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, 
contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 
 

2. The proposed development, and in particular Unit 4, by reason of 
its close siting would detrimentally intrude upon the setting of the 
Grade II Listed Buildings known as Tree Top Cottage to the east 
and No.29 West Perry to the south, conflicting with the character 
of the Listed Building and with the relationship which this Listed 
Building has with the Listed Building at Number 29 and the wider 
group of nearby historic buildings. As a result, the proposal would 
result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade II 
Listed Buildings and therefore fails to preserve the setting of 
historic interest which it possesses. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public 
benefits derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to 
outweigh this harm. Furthermore, no Heritage Statement has been 
submitted as part of the application to allow the Local Planning 
Authority to assess any convincing justification of the proposals 
impact to a designated heritage asset. The proposal therefore fails 
to comply with Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Paragraphs 195-214 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and Policies LP2 and 
LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. The proposal would 
therefore have an unacceptable effect on the character of the 
immediate locality and the settlement as whole, contrary to 
criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 
Subsequently, the principle of development is not supported. 
 

3. Plot 1 would have a blank side elevation at first floor which would 
be approximately 10.4 metres from the rear elevation of the 
existing dwelling at No.26 West Perry. Due to the siting of Plot 1 
and the insufficient separation distance, Plot 1 would result in a 
significant overbearing impact to the rear garden and rear 
elevation of No 26. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy LP14 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 

4. The application is not accompanied by a Unilateral Undertaking 
for the provision of wheeled bins and therefore fails to comply with 
part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036. 
 

Page 28 of 64



If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Marie Roseaman Senior Development 
Management Officer – marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 29 of 64

mailto:marie.roseaman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 30 of 64



CH
IC

HE
ST

ER
 W

AY

LAKESIDE

CLOSE

WELBY

CLOSE

EAST PERRY

W
EST PERRY

W
ES

T
PE

RRY

CR
O

W
 S

PI
NN

EY
 L

AN
E

GLEBE ROAD

MANOR

FARM

COURT

THE DRIVE

ROUNDHOUSE

DRIVE

LY
M

AG
E 

RO
AD

RO
UN

DH
OUS

E
DR

IV
E

W
H

IT
EH

AL
L 

W
AY

LAKESIDECLOSE

H
AW

KI
N

S
C

LO
SE

WELBY

CLOSE

Application Ref:23/01981/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2024 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 04/03/2024

Development Management Committee

Location: Perry

!

The Site

Listed Buildings

Conservation Area

Sites of Ancient Monuments

1:2,500Scale =   

Page 31 of 64



SCALE 1:1250 @ A4
10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0

PROJECT

26 West Perry, Cambs. PE28 0XB
DWG. No.

22-13-200

NORTH

24

Cottage

B661

ARMSTRONG

10

12

CLOSE

MANOR FARM COURT

21

8a

WEST PERRY

26

2

Lavender

El
Sub Sta

18
14

View

8

Tree Top

Oakhurst

9

10

25

55.8m

6
1

1

2

1

Cottage

29

Manor

24

36

Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2022. All right

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 18th 
March 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
K P Gulson, M A Hassall, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, I D Gardener, S Mokbul and 
J Neish. 

 
53 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th February 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

54 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh declared an Other Registrable Interest or Non-
Registrable Interest in Minute No 55 (b) by virtue of the fact that the application 
related to the Ward she represented. 
 

55 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Construction of 4 No Dwellinghouses and Alterations to Existing Vehicular 
Access - Land Adjacent 26 West Perry, Perry - 23/01981/FUL  
 
(J Duberly, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a). By virtue of poor design and the proposed two storey height, the proposed 

development would not contribute positively to the character and identity 
of the area and would not successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, 
the routes and spaces between buildings, topography and landscape, 
contrary to Policies LP11 and LP12 parts a and b of the Huntingdonshire 



Local Plan to 2036, the placemaking principles set out in Chapter 3 of the 
HDC Design Guide SPD 2017 and paragraph 130 parts a - d of the NPPF 
2023. The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the 
character of the immediate locality and the settlement as whole, contrary 
to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. Subsequently, 
the principle of development is not supported. 

 
b). The proposed development, and in particular Unit 4, by reason of its close 

siting would detrimentally intrude upon the setting of the Grade II Listed 
Buildings known as Tree Top Cottage to the east and No.29 West Perry to 
the south, conflicting with the character of the Listed Building and with the 
relationship which this Listed Building has with the Listed Building at 
Number 29 and the wider group of nearby historic buildings. As a result, 
the proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the 
Grade II Listed Buildings and therefore fails to preserve the setting of 
historic interest which it possesses. Whilst the identified harm is 
considered to be less than substantial there would be no public benefits 
derived from the provision of a single market dwelling to outweigh this 
harm. Furthermore, no Heritage Statement has been submitted as part of 
the application to allow the Local Planning Authority to assess any 
convincing justification of the proposals impact to a designated heritage 
asset. The proposal therefore fails to comply with Section 66 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Paragraphs 
195-214 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 and Policies 
LP2 and LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. The proposal 
would therefore have an unacceptable effect on the character of the 
immediate locality and the settlement as whole, contrary to criterion (c) of 
Policy LP9 Huntingdonshire Local Plan. Subsequently, the principle of 
development is not supported. 

 
c). Plot 1 would have a blank side elevation at first floor which would be 

approximately 10.4 metres from the rear elevation of the existing dwelling 
at No.26 West Perry. Due to the siting of Plot 1 and the insufficient 
separation distance, Plot 1 would result in a significant overbearing impact 
to the rear garden and rear elevation of No 26. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy LP14 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036. 

 
b) Change of use to equine use and grazing for personal use – Retrospective - 

Offord Meadow, Station Lane, Offord Cluny - 23/01135/FUL  
 
(Councillor S Conboy, Ward Member, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No. 54 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with additional conditions 
relating to fencing and to the removal of any existing structures on site that are 
not subject to this planning application the precise wording of which the Planning 
Service Manager (Development Management) is hereby authorised to finalise. 
 



56 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 


